
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
Date: Thursday, 7 December 2017 
 
Time:  1.45 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 
Governance Officer/Clerk to the Forum: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4637 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 10 

4  PROPOSED PUPIL GROWTH ALLOCATION FOR 2018/19 AND 
PROPOSED REVISION OF THE PUPIL GROWTH CRITERIA.  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

11 - 26 

5  PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND UPDATE  
 

27 - 28 

6  DE-DELEGATION OF FUNDING FOR THE BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT 
TEAM (BST) IN 2018/19  
Joint report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults and the 
Director of Education 
 

29 - 40 

7  DE-DELEGATION OF 2018/19 HEALTH AND SAFETY BUILDING 
INSPECTION FUNDING  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

41 - 60 

8  DE-DELEGATION OF FUNDING FOR ETHNIC MINORITY 
ACHIEVEMENT (EMA) - IDEAL SERVICE  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

61 - 80 

9  EARLY YEAR CENTRAL EXPENDITURE 2018/19  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults. 

81 - 88 

Public Document Pack



 
10  ARRANGEMENTS FOR FUNDING SCHOOLS IN 2018/19 AND 

2019/20 AND THE SCHOOLS CONSULTATION OUTCOME  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

89 - 110 

11  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

111 - 112 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE FORUM 
SHOWN ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE 
FORUM SHOWN ABOVE IN ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 9 November 2017 from  
1.46 pm - 4.35 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Sally Coulton  
Terry Smith  
Sian Hampton (Chair) 
Andy Jenkins  
Judith Kemplay (Vice Chair) 
Stephen McLaren 
Janet Molyneux  
Tracy Rees 
David Stewart  
James Strawbridge  
Sheena Wheatley  
Debbie Simon 

Maria Artingstoll 
David Blackley  
David Holdsworth  
David Hooker 
Tracey Ydlibi  

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Kimberley Butler - Behaviour Support Team Leader 
Alistair Conquer - Head of Educational Curriculum and Enrichment 
Jane Daffé - Senior Achievement Consultant, Vulnerable Groups 
Julia Holmes - Senior Commercial Business Partner 
Carol McCrone - HR Consultant 
Della Sewell - Employee Relations Manager 
Kathryn Stevenson - Senior Commercial Business Partner 
David Thompson - Schools Health and Safety Manager 
Ceri Walters - Head of Commercial Finance 
Alison Weaver - Service Manager, Inclusive Education Service 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
 
1  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Sian Hampton as Chair of Schools Forum for the 
2017/18 academic year. 
 
2  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Judith Kemplay as Vice-Chair of Schools Forum for the 
2017/18 academic year. 
 
3  MEMBERSHIP 

 
RESOLVED to note 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Schools Forum - 9.11.17 

 

(1) the appointment of the following members for a period of 3 academic 
years: 

 
Caroline Caille – Primary Academies; 
Sian Hampton – Secondar
[...]
f £1,622 
per school; 

(b) note that the total de-delegated is £66,000, which is made up of 
£17,000 generated by pupil numbers, and £49,000 lump sum funding; 

 
(2) for the maintained mainstream secondary school to: 

(a) approve the de-delegation of funding for senior trade union 
representatives at a rate of £1.55 per pupil, and a lump sum of £1,622 
per school; 

(b) note the total de-delegated is £4,000, which is made of up £2,000 
generated by pupil numbers, and £2,000 lump sum funding. 

 
8  DE-DELEGATION OF 2018/19 HEALTH AND SAFETY BUILDING 

INSPECTION FUNDING 
 

David Thompson, Schools Health and Safety Manager, introduced the report 
updating the Forum on the statutory and legislative health and safety responsibilities 
of the local authority in relation to maintenance and testing of maintained school 
properties, and how the de-delegated funding is used to support this, and requesting 
de-delegation of funding for schools health and safety building equipment inspections 
for maintained schools in 2018/19. 
 
The Forum discussed the recommendations to de-delegate the funding and use 
£100,000 of reserves, but agreed that further information is required before a 
decision can be made. 
 
RESOLVED to defer the report to the December meeting of Forum to allow for 
the following information to be provided: 

 a school by school break down of what funding is spent and when; 

 market testing to ensure that the service provides value for money; 

 what the remaining £77,000 of reserves will be used for; 

 the impact of using the total £177,000 reserves. 
 
9  DE-DELEGATION OF FUNDING FOR ETHNIC MINORITY ACHIEVEMENT 

(EMA) - IDEAL SERVICE 
 

Jane Daffé, Senior Achievement Consultant, Vulnerable Groups, introduced the 
report outlining the proposals for the IDEAL service to secure a fully traded position 

Page 5



Schools Forum - 9.11.17 

 

from 2019/20, and requesting that maintained schools approve de-delegation of 
funding in 2018/19 to enable this
[...]
n 2018/19. Appendix 1 
outlines the current commitments for primary growth in 2018/19 based on the current 
PGCF criteria. 
 

2 To approve that the Sub-group will undertake a review of the PGCF criteria for the 
funding of both primary and secondary school pupil growth. The Sub-group will be 
required to review the potential models for the funding of pupil growth and to propose a 
recommended option to Schools Forum by April 2018.   
 

3 To note: 
(a) the requirement to allocate funding to academies for the period April 2018 to August   
2018 as guided by the ESFA; 
(b) the amount to be allocated is £0.156m; 
(c) the funding will be included on the submission of the 2018/19 Authority Pro-forma Tool 
sent in to the ESFA which includes all school budget shares for 2018/19 and the amounts 
to be given out to academies for pupil growth April to August 2018; 
(d) the total amount of academies individual school budget shares will be netted off 
against the pupil growth given out for this period and the Authority's Dedicated Schools 
Grant for 2018/19 will be adjusted accordingly. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The pupil growth contingency fund provides funding predominantly to schools and  

academies who have admitted additional school children to meet growing need for 
school places. The level of pupil growth in Nottingham in recent years has been 
substantial.  The Council has invested £41.9m in its school expansion programme 
since 2009, which will create a total of over 4000 additional school places over the 
period of expansion, once all year groups are full. 
 

1.2 Staffing, utilities and classroom resource costs associated with these additional 
places must be funded through the pupil growth contingency fund, using the criteria 
agreed by Schools Forum in July 2013 (included as Appendix 2). 

 
1.3 For maintained schools, there is usually a funding lag period of 7 months, between 

Se
[...]
sions 

come on line.  In 2017/18 the contingency was set at £0.400m. As we continue our 
ambition to provide Ofsted good-rated school places close to home for every child in 
Nottingham, the final planned primary school expansions are now underway. 
However, although the city-wide position for primary provision at first entry is good, 
we need to consider that there will be a growing need for additional secondary 
capacity. See further background in section 3 below. 

 
2.6 The pupil growth contingency fund supports those primary schools which have 

expanded / increased their capacity and PAN, in agreement with Council. In line with 

the criteria agreed with Schools Forum in 2013, they currently receive funding for 

every year that they admit additional pupils, until the school is full, so normally 7 

years for a primary expansion. If a school expands by a one-off bulge year, they will 

receive funding for that year only.   

2.7 As this criteria was agreed back in 2013, it is recommended that the Schools Forum 
Finance Sub-group should now undertake a review of the PGCF criteria for the 
funding of both primary and secondary school pupil growth. The Sub-group will be 
required to review the potential models for the funding of pupil growth and to propose 
a recommended option to Schools Forum by April 2018.  Any changes to the criteria 

Page 13



for primary schools will need to apply for agreed expansions / bulge years 
implemented after this date. 

 
2.8  The full breakdown and any changes or updates to spend will continue to be reported 

to Schools Forum as a regular agenda item.   
 
2.9 Any unspent monies at the end of the 2017/18 financial year, will be carried forward 

and allocated to the Pupil Growth Contingency in 2018/19.  
 
 
3 Review of the funding requirements for planned pupil growth in secondary 

schools 
 
3.1 The increased demand for school places is moving from the primary phase into the 

secondary phase. City secondary schools have 
[...]
D)  where CYP: 

 are at high risk of exclusion;   

 are either a Foundation or Primary aged pupil; 

 have safeguarding concerns; 

 have barriers to progress in school.  
 
Other elements of BST work are those commissioned through schools as a traded service.  
 
In the event that the Schools Forum decides not to fund the BST the likelihood is that the team 
will cease to exist in its current form after March 2018.  
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 For maintained mainstream primary schools to approve the de-delegation of funding for 
statutory services provided by the BST in 2017/18 at a rate of £55 per pupil eligible for 
free school meals and a lump sum of £0.003m per school. 
   
Total funding available for de-delegation by maintained mainstream primary schools is 
£0.227m.  This is made up of £0.137m generated by pupils eligible for free school meals 
and £0.090m lump sum funding. 

2 For maintained mainstream secondary schools to approve the de-delegation of funding 
for statutory services provided by the BST in 2017/18 at a rate of £55 per pupil eligible for 
free school meals and a lump sum of £0.003m per school. 
   
Total funding available for de-delegation by maintained mainstream secondary school is 
£0.027m.  This is made up of £0.024m generated by pupils eligible for free school meals 
and £0.003m lump sum funding. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



3 If the proposals for de-delegation are not subsequently approved, approval will be sought 
from Schools Forum to fund any employment costs associated with the service being 
disbanded, this may include salary costs for April to June 2018 excluding the severance 
payments which will be paid for from the Corporate Redundancy budget, from the 
Statutory School Reserve, and note that once the costs in relation to the notice period 
and pay protection if the staff are redeployed are known this value will be incorporated 
into the Statutory School Reserve quarterly monitoring report. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
[...]
condary 
phase need to vote together to show if they agree with the proposal; 

 If they agree option 2 is the preferred option, then maintained primary and secondary 
schools need to vote individually to show if they agree to de-delegate funding for the 
proposal.  Also both phases will need to vote to approve the use of the schools health 
and safety buildings maintenance reserve. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the statutory and legislative health and safety responsibilities of the LA in 
relation to building maintenance of maintained primary and secondary schools and the 
type of costs that the requested funding will be used to fund, detailed in paragraph 1.2. 

2      For mainstream maintained primary and secondary schools to approve the allocation of 
        £0.257m from the maintained schools health and safety building maintenance reserve to 

fund the costs for health and safety tests and inspections for maintained schools in the 
financial year 2018/19 and 2019/20. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:davidm.thompson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


3     If recommendation 2 is not approved, then maintained primary and secondary schools 
approval is sought to adopt Option 2 outlined in paragraph 1.6.   
 
For maintained mainstream primary schools to approve the de-delegation of: 
Health and safety building inspection funding in 2018/19 based on a rate of £9.79 per pupil. 
Total estimated funding requested to be de-delegated for mainstream maintained primary 
schools is £0.109m. 
 
For the maintained mainstream secondary school to approve the de-delegation of: 
Health and safety building inspection funding in 2018/19 based on a rate of £9.79 per pupil. 
Total estimated funding requested to be de-delegated for the mainstream maintained 
secondary schools is £0.013m. 
 
For both maintained primary and secondary schools to approve the allocation of £0.257m of 
the health and safety buildings maintenance to cover the costs of tests and inspections from 
2018/19 to 202
[...]
s and other organisations regionally and nationally. The take-
up of this offer has again been positive over the last 12 months.  Specialist services continue to be 
adapted and tailored to meet the changing needs and demands of our community and customers and 
income generation is ongoing; our Year 11 new arrivals provision in particular continues to have very 
positive outcomes and has attracted interest from the DfE and the University of Nottingham School of 
Education. 
 
The importance of EAL work as an area of national priority is evident and the recently introduced EAL 
Proficiency Levels as part of the annual schools’ census have also raised the profile.  We continue to 
experience increasing numbers of newly arrived EAL and other ethnic minority pupils into Nottingham 
City schools.  We have seen a steady increase in the proportion of ethnic minority pupils, up from 43% 
of the school population in 2011 to 53% in the most recent school population census. Within that, 
group, the percentage of EAL pupils has risen from 22% to 32%. Given this increased pressure on 
schools and the timeframe to enable the IDEAL service to create a secure traded position, it requires 
de-delegation of EMA funding for the financial year 2018/19 to continue to provide support for 
Nottingham City schools effectively.  During this period, the IDEAL service will generate further traded 
income from a range of sources to allow its services to schools to remain competitive. 

 
 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jane.daffe@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:julia.holmes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Leanne.sharp@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Jon.Ludford-Thomas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Recommendation(s): 

1 For maintained mainstream primary and secondary schools to approve the de-delegation 
of funding for EMA at a rate of £44.56 per EAL3-funded pupil for 2018/19 to ensure that 
the IDEAL team has sufficient time to create programmes and products for a more fully 
traded service to be esta
[...]
d new regulations around 
the distribution of funding to providers. 
 

This paper requests approval of the Early Years central expenditure budget for 2018/19.   
 

 

Recommendation(s): For Schools Forum to; 
 

1 Approve Early Years Central Expenditure of £0.961m for 2018/19, subject to this meeting the 
high pass-through requirement. 

2 Note the creation of a £0.100m SEN inclusion Fund within the Early Years budget for 
2018/19, as required in statutory Guidance for LA Early Education. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
  
1.1 The revised national arrangements from April 2017 introduced new regulations around 

the proportion of EY funding that can be retained for central spend.  This was in order 
to ensure a high pass-through of funding to providers (93% in 2017/18 and 95% in 
2018/19).  This has required us to reduce planned EY central expenditure. Approval is 
subject to compliance with this regulation when the budget is finalised.   

 
1.2 Under the new arrangements, all LAs were required to introduce an SEN inclusion fund.  

We consulted all settings over the value and criteria for this in September 2017. Using 
this information and the evidence gathered during the extended entitlement research 
project with a SEND focus, it was agreed to develop an integrated process for 
allocating SEND funding to all children accessing a funded 2, 3 & 4 year old place. This 
will link into the LA’s SEND pathway. It is anticipated this fund will be more effective, 
with the aim of early identification supporting transition more efficiently from the non-
maintained to the maintained sector.  

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

2.1 Last year, approved EY Central expenditure was £1.195m.  This complied with the 7% 
limit on retained funding for 2017/18.  We anticipate that the proposed £0.961m central 
expenditure will be within the 5% limit for 2018/19 based on the EY indicative DSG 
block allocation that we expect to be announced in mid-December.
[...]
ual schools in 2018/19 and 2019/20 in line with the National 
Funding Formula with a Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) up to 0.5% per pupil.   
 
The consultation with Nottingham City schools commenced on the 14 November 2017 via 
Scene.  

 
The consultation period ended on Friday 24 November 2017 (5pm). 
 
This report collates details of the responses to the consultation with schools for consideration 
by Schools Forum. 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the content of the proposed schools funding formula for 2018/19 and 2019/20 in 
the consultation document (Appendix A). 
 

2 To note the consultation responses received from Nottingham City schools and note the 
very low response rate. 

3 Give feedback on the Local Authority’s recommendation to implement the national 
funding formula with a minimum funding guarantee of up to 0.5% in the financial year 
2018/19. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The new national funding formula (NFF) for schools is being implemented from April 

2018.  The NFF dictates how much funding Local Authorities (LA’s) will receive for 

Page 89

Agenda Item 10

mailto:ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:julia.holmes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:jon.ludford-thomas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:lynn.robinson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2018/19.  However, for 2018/19 and 2019/20 LA’s can still decide how to distribute 
the funding to their schools. 

 
1.2 Nottingham’s schools are currently funded at a higher rate in our existing 

local formula than the new NFF.  However, there is also a funding floor built into 
the NFF which, under the final proposals, means that no school will see a reduction 
in funding per pupil.  The NFF allocation is based on a per pupil increase of 0.5% in 
2018/19 and 1% by 2019/20 compared to the 2017/18 baseline.  This is good news 
for Nottingham’s schools, as the original government proposals would have resulted 
in funding cuts of minus 1.5% per pupil each year.  

 
The diagram below explains the
[...]
inority Achievement (EMA) - IDEAL service
	Enc. 3 for De-delegation of funding for Ethnic Minority Achievement (EMA) - IDEAL service

	9 Early Year Central Expenditure 2018/19
	10 Arrangements for funding schools in 2018/19 and 2019/20 and the schools consultation outcome
	Enc. 1 for Arrangements for funding schools in 2018/19 and 2019/20 and the schools consultation outcome

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 7 December 
2017 from 1.47 pm - 3.52 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Sian Hampton (Chair) 
Judith Kemplay (Vice Chair) 
Sally Coulton 
David Holdsworth 
David Hooker 
Andy Jenkins 
Janet Molyneux 
Debbie Simon 
Terry Smith 
David Stewart 
James Strawbridge 
Stephen McLaren 
 

Maria Artingstoll 
David Blackley 
Caroline Caille 
Tracy Rees 
Sheena Wheatley  
Tracey Ydlibi 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Kathryn 
Bouchlaghem 

- Early Years Manager 

Kimberly Butler - Behaviour Support Team Leader 
Alistair Conquer - Head of Educational Curriculum and Enrichment 
Jane Daffe - Senior Achievement Consultant, Vulnerable Groups 
Kenneth France - Contracts Manager, Property Maintenance 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager, School Organisation Team 
Kathryn Stevenson - Senior Commercial Business Partner (Schools) 
David Thompson - Schools Health and Safety Manager 
Alison Weaver - Service Manager, Inclusive Education Service 
Councillor Sam 
Webster 

- Portfolio Holder for Business, Education and Skills 

Phil Wye - Governance Officer, Constitutional Services (Clerk to the 
Forum) 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Maria Artingstoll 
Tracy Rees 
Sheena Wheatley 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 



Schools Forum - 7.12.17 

2 

 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4  PROPOSED PUPIL GROWTH ALLOCATION FOR 2018/19 AND 

PROPOSED REVISION OF THE PUPIL GROWTH CRITERIA. 
 

Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation, introduced the report outlining the 
proposed requirements of the Pupil Growth Contingency Fund (PGCF) for 2018/19, 
which will be used to fund growth in both maintained schools and academies. Lucy 
highlighted the following: 
 
(a) £697,645 has already been committed for pupil growth in 2018/19 due to ongoing 

expansions and bulge years. The contingency has been increase due to 
upcoming required growth in secondary schools; 
 

(b) the current funding criteria for primary school growth was agreed in 2013. The 
final planned primary school expansions are now underway and the city-wide 
position for primary provision at first entry is good; 
 

(c) the increased demand for school places is moving from the primary phase into the 
secondary phase and a minimum of 15-17 additional forms of entry will be 
required city-wide, with demand projected to peak by 2022. Therefore, there is 
now a requirement to include provision for the funding of secondary school pupil 
growth. The consultation with Head Teachers on reviewing the criteria and levels 
of funding resulted in minimal feedback. Therefore it was recommended that a 
Schools Forum Sub-group should undertake a further review; 
 

The following additional information was provided during the discussion which 
followed: 
 
(d) Trinity Catholic School has agreed to take one additional form of entry from 

September 2017. This is an oversubscribed school and school places are needed 
in the area. Places will be allocated according to Trinity’s admissions criteria; 

 
(e) Nottingham University Academy of Science and Technology (NUAST) is 

expanding its age range to admit from Year 7 which will create much needed 
additional school places, and The Fernwood School  is submitting a bid to the DfE 
for funding to expand, which is supported by the local authority, though this is still 
at the application stage and has not been agreed; 

 
(f) The pupil growth funding for 2018/19 will cover all known and committed primary 

expansions, with a surplus to account for secondary expansions. Consideration 
also needs to be given to the fact that from 2019/20, the DfE have not confirmed 
how pupil growth will be funded, therefore further revisions to the criteria may be 
required once the DfE guidance is released; 

 
(g) the investment in Nottingham City primary schools to deliver the required 

expansion programmes has resulted in good provision of places for children at 



Schools Forum - 7.12.17 

3 

first admission, in good and outstanding schools. However, there are still 
challenges in providing additional capacity required in some higher year groups 
for in-year admissions. The Council is working with schools to find solutions to this 
where possible; 

 
(h) there are greater challenges in delivering the required city-wide secondary school 

capacity. However, the School Organisation Team are encouraging collaborative 
working with all secondary schools in the city, to consider options for delivering 
the additional capacity requirements, based on the principles of expanding good 
and outstanding schools, in areas where places are needed; 

 
(i) the breakdown and any changes or updates to pupil growth funding allocations 

will continue to be reported to the Forum as a regular agenda item. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) approve the allocation of £1.148m to support pupil growth in 2018/19; 

 
(2) approve that a sub-group will undertake a review of the PGCF criteria for the 

funding of both primary and secondary school pupil growth. The sub-group 
will be required to review the potential models for the funding of pupil 
growth and to propose a recommended option to Schools Forum by April 
2018; 
 

(3) approve the membership of the sub-group as Sally Coulton, David 
Holdsworth, David Hooker, Andy Jenkins, Judith Kemplay and David 
Stewart; 
 

(4) bring a presentation to the next Schools Forum meeting on the primary 
expansion programme, and principles for the secondary expansion 
programme; 
 

(5) resend the consultation on the formula for secondary expansion funding to 
secondary head teachers, and members to encourage other schools to 
respond; 
 

(6) note 
 

a. the requirement to allocate funding to academies for the period April 2018 
to August 2018 as guided by the Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA); 
 

b. the amount to be allocated is £0.156m; 
 

c. the funding will be included on the submission of the 2018/19 Authority 
Pro-forma Tool sent in to the ESFA which included all school budget 
shares for 2018/19 and the amounts to be given out to academies for 
pupil growth April to August 2018; 
 

d. the total amount of academies’ individual school budget shares will be 
netted off against the pupil growth given out for this period and the 



Schools Forum - 7.12.17 

4 

authority’s Dedicated Schools Grant for 2018/19 will be adjusted 
accordingly. 

 
5  PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND UPDATE 

 
Lucy Juby, Project manager, School Organisation presented the Forum with an 
update on the Pupil Growth Contingency Fund for 2017/18, which has a remaining 
budget of £179,570. 
 
The update includes a pupil growth funding allocation for the increase in capacity and 
pupil numbers at Trinity Catholic School. If applicable, further to review of the criteria, 
the remaining funding for Trinity would be payable from April 2018, and the annual 
amount is to be confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
6  DE-DELEGATION OF FUNDING FOR THE BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT TEAM 

(BST) IN 2018/19 
 

Kimberly Butler, Behaviour Support Team Leader, introduced the report seeking de-
delegation for funding for the Behaviour Support Team which was deferred from the 
November meeting of the Forum pending further information. 
 
Maintained primary school members thanked Kimberly for the additional information 
provided and said that they had received positive feedback from other head teachers 
across the city. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) for maintained mainstream primary schools to approve the de-delegation of 

funding for statutory services provided by the BST in 2017/18 at a rate of 
£55 per pupil eligible for free school meals and a lump sum of £0.003m per 
school. Total funding available for de-delegation by maintained mainstream 
primary schools is £0.227m. This is made up of £0.137m generated by 
pupils eligible for free school meals and £0.090m lump sum funding; 
 

(2) For maintained mainstream secondary schools to not approve the de-
delegation of funding for statutory services provided by the BST in 2017/18 
at a rate of £55 per pupil eligible for free school meals and a lump sum of 
£0.003m per school. 

 
7  DE-DELEGATION OF 2018/19 HEALTH AND SAFETY BUILDING 

INSPECTION FUNDING 
 

David Thompson, Schools Health and Safety Manager, introduced the report seeking 
approval from Schools Forum to allocate funding for schools health and safety 
building equipment inspections for maintained primary and secondary schools, which 
was deferred from the November Forum meeting, pending further information and 
options for usage of the reserve. 
 



Schools Forum - 7.12.17 

5 

Maintained school members thanked David for the additional information provided, 
and said that they had had positive feedback from other head teachers across the 
city. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the statutory and legislative health and safety responsibilities of the 

local authority in relation to building maintenance of maintained primary 
and secondary schools and the type of costs that the requested funding will 
be used to fund; 
 

(2) for maintained mainstream primary schools to approve the de-delegation of 
health and safety building inspection funding in 2018/19 based on a rate of 
£9.79 per pupil. Total estimated funding requested to be de-delegated for 
mainstream maintained primary schools is £0.109m; 
 

(3) for the maintained mainstream secondary school to approve the de-delegation 
of health and safety building inspection funding in 2018/19 based on a rate of 
£9.79 per pupil. Total estimated funding requested to be de-delegated for the 
mainstream maintained secondary schools is £0.013m; 
 

(4) for both maintained primary and secondary schools to approve the allocation 
of £0.257m of the health and safety buildings maintenance to cover the costs of 
tests and inspections from 2018/19 to 2022/23.  

 
8  DE-DELEGATION OF FUNDING FOR ETHNIC MINORITY ACHIEVEMENT 

(EMA) - IDEAL SERVICE 
 

Jane Daffe, Senior Achievement Consultant, Vulnerable Groups, introduced the 
report requesting that maintained schools approve de-delegation of funding to enable 
proposals for the IDEAL service to secure a fully traded position from 2019/20, which 
was deferred from the November Forum meeting pending further information. 
 
The report provided more information on individual school contributions, and provides 
a review of the core offer to maintained schools. 
 
Maintained primary school members reported that feedback from other head 
teachers across the city had felt that the de-delegation does not provide best value 
for money. However, the service is extremely valued by schools and would better 
continue as a fully traded service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) for maintained mainstream primary schools to not approve the de-

delegation of funding for EMA at a rate of £44.56 per EAL3-funded pupil for 
2018/19 to ensure that the IDEAL team has sufficient time to create 
programmes and products for a more fully traded service to be established; 
 

(2) for maintained mainstream secondary schools to approve the de-delegation 
of funding for EMA at a rate of £44.56 per EAL3-funded pupil for 2018/19 to 
ensure that the IDEAL team has sufficient time to create programmes and 



Schools Forum - 7.12.17 

6 

products for a more fully traded service to be established (£0.003m); 
 

(3) for members to continue to support the service as it moves to a fully traded 
service, including by promoting it in their relevant sectors. 

 
9  EARLY YEAR CENTRAL EXPENDITURE 2018/19 

 
Kathryn Stevenson, Senior Commercial Business Partner, and Kathryn 
Bouchlagham, Early Years Service Manager, introduced the report highlighting the 
following: 
 
(a) revised national arrangements from April 2017 reduced the amount of Early Years 

funding that can be retained for central spend to 5% for 2018/19. This is to ensure 
a high pass-through rate of funding to providers; 
 

(b) the new arrangements also require all local authorities to introduce an SEN 
inclusion fund for children with lower level emerging needs. Early Years settings 
were consulted on the value and criteria for this in September 2017; 
 

(c) the number of early years pupils in Nottingham assessed as having reached a 
‘good level of development’ has increased year on year since 2013 from 40% to 
66.2%; 
 

Some schools members reported difficulty in admitting enough children to nursery 
this year. This could be due to a lower birth rate in 2013, or other factors such as 
some private nurseries offering 30 hours free nursery provision; 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve Early Years Central Expenditure of £0.961m for 2018/19, subject to 

this meeting the high pass-through requirement; 
 

(2) note the creation of a £0.100m SEN inclusion fund within the Early Years 
budget for 2018/19, as required in statutory guidance for local authority 
early education. 

 
10  ARRANGEMENTS FOR FUNDING SCHOOLS IN 2018/19 AND 2019/20 

AND THE SCHOOLS CONSULTATION OUTCOME 
 

Kathryn Stevenson, Senior Finance Business Partner, introduced the report 
highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the local authority’s intention is to implement the national funding formula with a 

minimum funding guarantee of up to 0.5% in the 2018/19 financial year; 
 

(b) under final proposals, no school will see a reduction in funding per pupil as there 
is a funding floor built into the national funding formula; 
 

There was a very low response to the consultation undertaken with Nottingham City 
schools, but Forum members welcomed the proposals. 
 



Schools Forum - 7.12.17 

7 

RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the content of the proposed schools funding formula for 2018/19 and 

2019/20 in the consultation document; 
 

(2) note the consultation responses received from Nottingham City schools 
and note the very low response rate. 

 
In response to a question on further clarity about the implications of Forum not re-
approving combined services budgets, Kathryn Stevenson responded that further 
work had been done on this and that the funding would be available to re-allocate for 
one year only but the following year the funding into the City would be reduced by 
that amount. 
 
This is reflected in paragraph 141 of the National Funding Formula for Schools and 
High Needs Policy Document (September 2017): “Funding for historic commitments 
will be based on the actual cost of the commitment. Funding will reduce as 
commitments cease. There will therefore be no protection for historic commitments in 
the central schools services block.” 
 
11  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Subject to the addition of a presentation on school expansion as requested under 
item 4, the work programme was noted. 
 
Forum members noted the need for clear advance notice of the Forum’s agenda as it 
aligns with the local authority’s agenda moving forward.  
 


